

No. 22-899

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals
of the State of Arizona, Division One**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY L. FISHER
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Curiae Committee*
NAT'L ASS'N OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
559 Nathan Abbot Way
Stanford, CA 94305

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
Counsel of Record
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
900 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 626-5800
totoole@milchev.com

[Additional Counsel
Listed On Inside Cover]

SARAH A. DOWD
BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP
675 Third Avenue, 26th Fl.
New York, NY 10017

November 20, 2023

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

CLAUDIA VAN WYK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
201 West Main Street
Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 433-8533
cvanwyk@aclu.org

JARED G. KEENAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
ARIZONA
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011-0148
(602) 773-6021
jkeenan@acluaz.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. REQUIRING THE PROSECUTION TO PRESENT THE AUTHOR OF THE LABORATORY REPORT WHOSE CONTENTS AN EXPERT WITNESS TRANSMITS TO THE JURY DOES NOT IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON OUR LEGAL SYSTEM..... 4

 A. Many states already construe the confrontation right as requiring the accused to be confronted at trial with the authoring examiner, not a substitute expert who relies on the other’s work..... 5

 B. Other states’ notice-and-demand procedures require testimony from an authoring analyst..... 6

 C. States that require testimony from the authoring analyst still prosecute offenses that often rely on forensic evidence for conviction..... 8

 II. PETITIONER’S RULE IS FEASIBLE BECAUSE FORENSIC EXPERTS TESTIFY IN FEW CASES AND FAIR PROCEDURES CAN ALLEVIATE ANY BURDENS..... 10

 A. Trials are rare in today’s practice in all jurisdictions, including in States that already follow the rule Petitioner seeks 10

B. Stipulation and waiver reduce the prosecution's need to call the authoring analyst at trial	13
III. EVEN IF RECOGNIZING THE CONFRONTATION RIGHT WERE BURDENSOME, THAT WOULD NOT BE A VALID BASIS TO DENY THE RIGHT.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	14
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	6, 14
<i>Gardner v. United States</i> , 999 A.2d 55 (D.C. 2010).....	5
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	10
<i>Leidig v. State</i> , 256 A.3d 870 (Md. 2021).....	6
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 60 A.3d 1100 (Del. 2013)	5, 6
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	7, 10, 13, 15
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017).....	3
<i>People v. John</i> , 52 N.E.3d 1114 (N.Y. 2016).....	6

<i>People v. Reaves</i> , No. 352348, 2021 WL 4239024 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 16, 2021)	8
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 374 P.3d 320 (Cal. 2016).....	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Tyus</i> , 272 A.3d 132 (Conn. 2022)	6
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2013).....	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 2
Rules	
Mich. Ct. R. 6.202(C).....	8
Pa. R. Crim. P. 574.....	8
Pa. R. Juv. Ct. P. 405.....	8
Statutes	
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.45.084	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-313.....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-3-309.....	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 35-3-154.1.....	7
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 634.15.....	8, 9

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2925.51	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-3-19.3.....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-187.1.....	8

Other Authorities

Alaska Court System, <i>Statistical Report FY 2022, July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022</i> (2023), https://courts.alaska.gov/docs/fy22-statistics.pdf	11
Delaware Courts Judicial Branch, <i>Superior Criminal Caseload Breakdown Fiscal Year 2022</i> (2022), https://courts.delaware.gov/aoc/AnnualReports/FY22/doc/Superior%20Criminal%20Caseload%20Breakdown.pdf	11
Judicial Council of California, <i>2023 Court Statistics Report, Statewide Caseload Trends, 2012-13 Through 2021-22</i> (2023), https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/2023-Court-Statistics-Report.pdf	11

Kathy Hochul & Rossana Rosado,
*Criminal Justice Case Processing
Arrest through Disposition, New
York State, January - December
2022* (2022),
[https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/
crimnet/ojsa/dar/DAR-4Q-2022-
NewYorkState.pdf](https://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojsa/dar/DAR-4Q-2022-NewYorkState.pdf)9, 11, 12
